Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0693 BN



)

BETSY S. CHARRON-BOND,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Betsy S. Charron-Bond is subject to discipline for stealing personal property from a co-worker.
Procedure


On May 3, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Charron-Bond.  After numerous attempts at service, Charron-Bond received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service on March 16, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  

We held a hearing on July 25, 2011.  Stephan Cotton Walker represented the Board.  Charron-Bond did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on August 1, 2011, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Charron-Bond is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license was current and active in 2008, but expired April 30, 2009.
2. In 2008, Charron-Bond was employed as an RN at Regional Surgery Center in Joplin, Missouri (“the Center”).
3. On August 29, 2008,
 Charron-Bond reported she had broken two vials of fentanyl while unpacking a delivery from the pharmacy.  No one else was at the Center at the time. Fentanyl is a controlled substance.

4. On September 3, the narcotics count for the Center was off by one vial of fentanyl.   
5. Prior to September 22, Charron-Bond asked a co-worker if she could have some of her Lorcet Plus.  Lorcet Plus is a controlled substance,
 and Charron-Bond did not have a valid prescription for it. The co-worker gave her two tablets.
6. On September 22, Charron-Bond looked through the purse of this co-worker while the co-worker was away from her desk.  As she returned, the co-worker saw Charron-Bond zipping her purse.
7. On September 23, the co-worker replaced the Lorcet Plus tablets in her purse with calcium tablets, which they resembled.  She left her desk and asked Charron-Bond to watch it.  When she returned, she found that three tablets were missing.

8. The Medical Director of the Center confronted Charron-Bond about these incidents.  She did not deny diverting the narcotics.  She said she understood and left the Center.  Her employment was terminated.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Charron-Bond has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)
The Board alleges that Charron-Bond's possession of drugs was unlawful under 
§ 195.202.1,
 which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Charron-Bond accepted two Lorcet Plus tablets from her co-worker without having a valid prescription for them.  This is a violation of § 195.202.1, and is cause to discipline her license under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

Although her co-workers were suspicious that Charron-Bond had diverted fentanyl from the Center for her personal use, there is no proof of this in the record, including in the unanswered request for admissions submitted into evidence by the Board.  We do not find any cause to discipline Charron-Bond in connection with the missing fentanyl.

Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board alleges that Charron-Bond’s conduct constitutes misconduct, dishonesty, and misrepresentation in her functions as a nurse.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Charron-Bond accepted two Lorcet Plus tablets, a controlled substance for which she had no prescription, on one occasion, from a co-worker.  Such an action may not always rise to the level of misconduct, but proper handling of controlled substances is an integral part of an RN’s duties.

In addition, Charron-Bond admitted that she took three tablets of what she believed to be Lorcet Plus from her co-worker’s purse without her consent.  This was a dishonest act, and it 
amounted to misconduct.  Although this conduct was also deceitful in nature, we do not find misrepresentation because there is no evidence that Charron-Bond uttered a falsehood or an untruth in connection with it.  When confronted about her actions, she merely said she understood.  


We find cause to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and dishonesty.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Charron-Bond’s conduct in taking what she believed to be controlled substances from her co-worker’s purse without her knowledge surely violated the trust and confidence between herself and her co-workers, but there is no evidence that her actions in this respect were related to the “special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.”  One does not need to be a nurse to steal from a co-worker’s purse.  There is no evidence in the record beyond mere suggestion that Charron-Bond used her professional position to divert fentanyl or any other controlled substance from the Center or from its patients.  Charron-Bond is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Charron-Bond is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), and (14).  

SO ORDERED on August 5, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�All subsequent dates in these findings of fact occurred in 2008.


�Section 195.017.4(2)(i).  Statutory citations are to RSMo Supp. 2010, unless otherwise indicated.


�Lorcet Plus is composed of acetaminophen and hydrocodone.  Physician’s Desk Reference, 2009 edition, at 1180.  Hydrocodone is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a)j.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�RSMo 2000.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


�Id. at 794 (


�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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